acquisition of customers of BDT 4,171,201,397 which was expensed in earlier periods up until 31 December 2017 has now
been deferred and recognised as contract cost based on the average expected lifetime of the customer i.e. four years.

11
3

An
nu

al
 R

ep
or

t 2
0

18
G

ra
m

ee
np

ho
ne

 L
td

.

Notes to the financial statements

Overview Business Performance Sustainability Governance Financial Analysis Additional Information

Below is the summary of the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings.
	 01 January 2018
	 BDT (000)
Retained earnings
Deferment of customer acquisition cost	 4,171,201
Deferred tax expense	 (1,493,052)
Net of tax impact	 2,678,149

(b)	 The following table summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Grameenphone’s statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2018 and its statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year then
ended for each of the line items affected. There is no impact of adopting IFRS 15 on Grameenphone’s statement of cash
flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Impact on the statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2018 in BDT (000)

			   Amounts
			   without
			   adoption of
	 As reported	 Adjustments	 IFRS 15
Assets
Non-current assets
	 Contact cost	 4,438,240	 (4,438,240)	 -
Total non-current assets	 125,344,674	 (4,438,240)	 120,906,434

Current assets
	 Trade receivables and others	 7,212,047	 525,012	 7,737,059
Total current assets	 13,368,698	 525,012	 13,893,710
Total assets	 138,713,372	 (3,913,228)	 134,800,144

Equity and liabilities
Shareholders’ equity
	 Retained earnings	 21,007,530	 (2,396,654)	 18,610,876
Total equity	 42,367,082	 (2,396,654)	 39,970,428

Non-current liabilities
	 Deferred tax liabilities	 6,032,336	 (774,857)	 5,257,479
Total non-current liabilities	 18,913,590	 (774,857)	 18,138,733

Current liabilities
	 Current tax liabilities	 27,550,278	 (741,718)	 26,808,560
Total current liabilities	 77,432,700	 (741,718)	 76,690,982
Total equity and liabilities	 138,713,372	 (3,913,229)	 134,800,143

11
4

An

nu
al

 R
ep

or
t 2

0
18

G
ra

m
ee

np
ho

ne
 L

td
.

Financial Analysis

Notes to the financial statements

Impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

for the year ended 31 December 2018 in BDT (000)

			   Amounts
			   without
			   adoption of
	 As reported	 Adjustments	 IFRS 15

Revenue	 132,831,967	 -	 132,831,967

Operating expenses
	 Cost of material and traffic charges	 (7,329,552)	 (67,486)	 (7,397,038)
	 Sales, marketing and commissions	 (13,475,388)	 325,459	 (13,149,929)

Operating profit	 57,379,254	 257,973	 57,637,227

Profit before tax 	 55,589,198	 257,973	 55,847,171

	 Income tax expense	 (20,429,314)	 23,522	 (20,405,792)
Profit after tax	 35,159,884	 281,495	 35,441,379

Total comprehensive income for the period	 34,949,231	 281,495	 35,230,726

11
5

An
nu

al
 R

ep
or

t 2
0

18
G

ra
m

ee
np

ho
ne

 L
td

.

Notes to the financial statements

Overview Business Performance Sustainability Governance Financial Analysis Additional Information

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

0
18

Co
st

D

ep
re

ci
at

io
n

Ca
rry

in
g a

m
ou

nt

BD
T

(0
0

0
)

BD
T

(0
0

0
)

BD
T

(0
0

0
)

BD
T

(0
0

0
)

BD
T

(0
0

0
)

BD
T

(0
0

0
)

BD
T

(0
0

0
)

BD
T

(0
0

0
)

 B
D

T
(0

0
0

)

La
nd

 (N
ot

e
4.

1)

 8
0

7,
0

50

 -

 -

 8
0

7,
0

50

 -

 -

[…]

ud

ed
 m

ai
nl

y
in

 tr
ad

e
pa

ya
bl

es
 a

nd
 o

th
er

s.

Th
e

fo
llo

w
in

g
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 e
xc

ha
ng

e
ra

te
s

ha
ve

 b
ee

n
ap

pl
ie

d:

Ex

ch
an

ge
 ra

te
 a

s
at

31

 D
ec

em
be

r 2
0

18

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

0
17

BD

T
BD

T

U
S

D
ol

la
r (

U
SD

)
83

.5
9

82
.6

9

N
or

w
eg

ia
n

Kr
on

er
 (N

O
K)

9.

65

10
.0

8

G
re

at
 B

rit
ai

n
Po

un
d

(G
BP

)
10

6.
44

11

1.9
3

EU
RO

 (E
U

R)

95
.6

1
99

.4
5

Ja
pa

ne
se

 Y
en

 (J
PY

)
0

.7
6

0
.7

3

13
8

An

nu
al

 R
ep

or
t 2

0
18

G
ra

m
ee

np
ho

ne
 L

td
.

Financial Analysis

Notes to the financial statements

Market risk (contd.)

	 ii) Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis for foreign currency expenditures
A change of 10 basis points (bp) in foreign currencies would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss of the
company by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates remain
constant.

	 Profit or loss 	  Equity
	 10 bp increase	 10 bp decrease	 10 bp increase	 10 bp decrease
31 December 2018	 BDT (000)	 BDT (000)	 BDT (000)	 BDT (000)

Expenditures denominated in USD	  (9,088)	  9,088 	  (9,088)	  9,088

Expenditures denominated in NOK	  (3,460)	  3,460 	  (3,460)	  3,460

Expenditures denominated in GBP	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -

Expenditures denominated in EURO	  (47)	  47 	  (47)	  47

Expenditures denominated in JPY	  (1)	  1 	  (1)	  1

Exchange rate sensitivity	  (12,596)	  12,596 	  (12,596)	  12,596

31 December 2017

Expenditures denominated in USD	  (15,483)	  15,483 	  (15,483)	  15,483

Expenditures denominated in NOK	  (2,187)	  2,187 	  (2,187)	  2,187

Expenditures denominated in GBP	  (10)	  10 	  (10)	  10

Expenditures denominated in EURO	  (65)	  65 	  (65)	  65

Expenditures denominated in JPY	  (1)	  1 	  (1)	  1

Exchange rate sensitivity	  (17,746)	  17,746 	  (17,746)	  17,746

b)	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rate. Exposure to fair value movement relates to fixed rate instruments subject to fair value accounting
and exposure to cash flow fluctuation relates to variable rate instruments. The company is primarily exposed to cash flow
fluctuation arising from variable rate borrowings. The objective of interest rate risk management for Grameenphone is to
reduce financial cost and ensure predictability.

Profile
As at 31 December 2018, the interest rate profile of the company’s interest bearing financial instruments was: